SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

York County, Pennsylvania Resolution 2023- 13

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE KEYSTONE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM THROUGH THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (DCED) FOR THE RATHTON ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Spring Garden Township, York County, desires to undertake the Rathton Road Bridge Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, Spring Garden Township, York County, recognizes that the replacement of the Rathton Road bridge would be a community asset to the residents, businesses, and visitors of Spring Garden Township; and

WHEREAS, Spring Garden Township, York County, desires to apply to and requests funding from the DCED Keystone Communities Program for a grant for the purpose of completing this project; and

Now, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Spring Garden Township Board of Commissioners of Spring Garden Township hereby approves this project and authorizes application to the DCED Keystone Communities Program in the amount of \$411,000; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, if the application is granted, the Spring Garden Township, York County, Board of Commissioners authorizes the Township Manager and Assistant Secretary to execute any and all agreements necessary to administer this grant.

ADOPTED, this 12th day of April, 2023, by the Spring Garden Township Board of Commissioners in a lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

Secretary, Township Manager

(SEAL)

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP

Daniel E. Rooney, President Comprission

